
COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO
cZ5I BOARD OF TRUSTEES

June 17, 2013

EXECUTIVE SESSION
3:00 p.m.

Taylor Building — President’s Board Room

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
4:00 p.m.

Taylor Building — SUB 248

AGENDA

APPROVAL OF MEETING AGENDA: (A) Dr. Thud Scholes

MINUTES - EXECUTIVE SESSION OF MAY 20, 2013: (A) Mike Mason

MINUTES - REGULAR MEETING OF MAY 20, 2013: (A) Mike Mason

MINUTES - EXECUTIVE SESSION OF JUNE 6, 2013: (A) Mike Mason

MINUTES - EXECUTIVE SESSION OF JUNE 11,2013: (A) Mike Mason

MINUTES - REGULAR MEETING OF JUNE 11, 2013: (A) Mike Mason

TREASURER’S REPORT: (A) Mike Mason

OPEN FORUM

PLANETARIUM PROJECTOR SYSTEM BID: (A) Mike Mason

STUDENT HEALTH SERVICES BID: (A) Mike Mason

EMILY PETERSON NATIONAL HEAD START REPORT: (I) Mike Mason & Emily Peterson

HEAD STARTIEARLY HEAD START REPORT: (A) Mike Mason

Continuted on Page 2



Page 2
Agenda
CSI Board of Trustees

(‘june 17,2013

JEROME CONSTRUCTION PROJECT FUND TRANSFER: (A) Mike Mason

STUDENT UNION FUND TRANSFER: (A) Mike Mason

GENERAL FUND TRANSFER TO PLANT FACILITIES: (A) Mike Mason

CONTINUING BUDGET RESOLUTION FOR JULY & AUGUST OF 2013: (A) Mike Mason

HIGHWAY 93 PROPERTY: (I) Mike Mason

SUMMER



THE COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO
COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

JUNE REGULAR BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
JUNE 17, 2013

CALL TO ORDER: 4:05 p.m. Presiding: Dr. Thad Scholes

Attending: Trustees: Dr. Thad Scholes, Karl Kleinkopf,
Bob Keegan, Jan Mittleider and Laird Stone

College Administration: Dr. Jeff Fox, Executive Vice
President and Chief Academic Officer

John M. Mason, Vice President of Administration
Robert Alexander, College Attorney
Dr. Edit Szanto, Vice President of Student Services

and Planning and Development
Dr. John Miller, Instructional Dean
Dr. Ken Campbell, Dean of Technology
Jeff Harmon,



CSI Trustees
June 17, 2013
Page 2

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR AND EXECUTIVE SESSION OF MAY 20, 2013,
THE EXECUTIVE SESSION OF JUNE 6, 2013, THE EXECUTIVE SESSION
OF JUNE 11, 2013, AND THE SPECIAL MEETING OF JUNE 11, 2013
WERE APPROVED AS WRITTEN on MOTION by Laird Stone.
Affirmative vote was unanimous.

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF APRIL 25, 2013 WERE APPROVED
AS WRITTEN on MOTION by Karl Kleinkopf. Affirmative vote was
unanimous.

TREASURER’S REPORT: The Treasurer’s report was accepted on
MOTION by Bob Keegan. Affirmative vote was unanimous.

Open Forum: There were no speakers for Open Forum.

Board Agenda Items:

1. The Board approved the employment contract for Interim
President Curtis Eaton on MOTION by Jan Mittleider.
Affirmative vote was unanimous.

2. The Board approved the sole bid of Evans and Sutherland of
Salt Lake City, Utah in the amount







General Fund YTD Board YEAR: 1213

___________Statement ofRevenue and Expenses Acct Month: 11

4Thfuesday, June 11,2013 Last Year This Year Budget Remaining Budget Rem Bud%

Revenue

Tuition & Fees ($11,386,421.68) ($11,183,484.31) ($11,414,900.00) ($231,415.69) 2.03%

County Tuition ($1,026,945.00) ($1,394,454.00) ($1,500,000.00) ($105,546.00) 7.04%

State Funds ($15,317,636.02) ($16,831,998.34) ($17,319,400.00) ($487,401.66) 2.81%

County Property Tax ($3,761,368.19) ($3,886,704.30) ($5,867,600.00) ($1,980,895.70) 33.76%

Grant Management Fees ($356,851.33) ($404,343.65) ($480,000.00) ($75,656.35) 15.76%

Other ($537, 700.04) ($677,283.79) ($325,000.00) $352, 283.79 -108.40%

Unallocated Tuition ($1,204,615.28) ($1,334,941.73) $0.00 $1,334,941.73 0.00%

Departmental Revenues ($781,283.20) ($768,550.96) ($720,200.00) $48,350.96 -6.71%

Total Revenue ($34,372,820.74) ($36,481,761.08) ($37,627,100.00) ($1,145,338.92) 3.04%

Expenditures
Personnel

Salaries $17,973,495.13 $18,826,187.68 $21,144,100.00 $2,317,912.32 10.96%

Variable Fringe $3,509,359.68 $3,677,711.90 $4,309, 80Q.00 $63Z 088.10 14.67%

Health Insurance $3,110,540.98 $3,384,85&56 $3,814,100.00 $429,241.44 11.25%

Total Personnel $24,593,395.79 $25,888,758.14 $29,268,000.00 $3,379,241.86 11.55%

Expense Catagories

Services $1,660,841.56 $1, 757,192.38 $2, 096,800.00 $339,607.62 16.2OVo

Supplies $907,067.40 $879,985.78 $975, 700.00 $95, 714.22 9.81%

Other $638,464.80 $726,977.87 $649,300.00 ($77,677.87) -11.96%

Capital $447, 110.20 $460,838.77 $815,900.00 $355,061.23 43.52%

Institutional Support $3,40Z 506.06 $3,498,346.82 $3, 791,400.00 $293,053.18 173%

Transfers $15,041.04 $35,886.28 $30,000.00 ($5,886.28) -19.62%

Total Expense Catagories $7,071,031.06 $7,359,227.90 $8,359,100.00 $999,872.10 11.96%

Total Expenditures $31,664,426.85 $33,247,986.04 $37,627,100.00 $4,379,113.96 11.64%

Rev/Expense Total ($2,708,393.89) ($3,233,775.04) $0.00 $3,233,775.04 0.00%

U



• I
I

IA

June 14, 2013

To: President Beck and the Board of Trustees

From: Mike Mason

Re: Planetarlu

We properly advertised for the specified digital full planetarium projection
system. We received one bid for the system.

Based upon the review of the proposal by Planetarium Manager Rick
Greenawald and Library and Herrett Center Director Ten Fattig, I recommend that we
accept sole bid of Evans and Southernland of Salt Lake City, Utah in the amount of
$580,000. The bid includes the Digistar 5 projector system, Digistar 5 AutoAlign, Digistar
5 HD Video Input, Digistar 5 Producer and a one year maintenanceandandVideomaintenan.83 0 0 gn,Thetheforyeargn,maintenancj
00 0 gn,themaintenan.54
.843Tj
.84 701thi.00 Tm
(the) Tj
017 Tj
03Tj
.84 701time.16 Tm
(We) Tj
0.83 0 0 358 0 0 1 9Funding16 Tm
(for) Tj
0176 0 0358 0 0 1 906.16 Tm
(the) Tj
01 0 0.7358 0 0 1 947.48 Tm
(amount) T289 1.7358 0 0 1 932 462.24 Tm
(Cor) Tj
0.9.73 0358 0 0 1 92 462.24 Tm
(Dune) Tj
00.8Tj
358 0 0 1 9444.96 520.92 Tm
(projectio345Tj
0358 0 0 1 94.68 432.00 Tm
(6ne) Tj
0.94,) T358 0 0 1 9i.00 Tm
(tutoAlign,gn,5
0358 0 0 1 9fu2.e.16 Tm
/F)p 1 14()4
/F9 358 0 0 1 9fifty 1 1.28 417.60 Tm64toAl358 0 0 1 94erc09.48 Tm
( 417.60 T94,3 03
0.5 0 1 9from24 Tm
(maintenan.20 0 13
0.5 0 1 906.16 Tm
(system.) 148 0 03
0.5 0 1 9400..24 Tm
(we) Tj
0.168 0 03
0.5 0 1 9Faculty 1 1.28and) Tj
0.0 02 03
0.5 0 1 9Fun.24 Tm
(and) Tj
0 Tj
0.83
0.5 0 1 917.60 Tm
/F9 1star)2593 0 3
0.5 0 1 9fifty 1 1.28 heA9 1TwTj
0.94 0 j
0.94 0 756 44.00 Tm
(tlanetarlu)985 03j
1 0 297Box76 0 03
0.5at



— ICOLLEGEOF
I SOUTHERN
IIDAHO

June 10, 2013

ge of Southern Idaho Board of Trustees

From: Mike Mason

Re: Student

We properly advertised for the specified student health services as per the
attached page. The services will be provided to students with the college as a
secondary payer for the selected health services. The contribution provide by the
college ranged from $5.00 to $40.00 last year during the pilot program. The exact
amount per procedure is being worked out by Student Services as they try to provide
the 0 0 m
(the) Tj
0.91 4Tm
.20 446.76 Tm
(0 0 16Tj
0.e) Tj
0.91  0 1 33948 520.20 Tm
(for0ent) e



I I

College of Southern Idaho
Bid Proposal From Physicians Immediate Care Center Student Health Services

May 29, 2013

Strep
Mono
UA dip
UA pregnancy
HIV test
STD

$ 20.00
$ 15.00
$ 5.00
$ 18.00

lab fee paid by student
lab fee paid by student

$
S
S
S
S

65.00
65.00
65.00
65.00
65.00

5 65.00

S
S
S
S
S

85.00
80.00
70.00
83.00
65.00

5 65.00

Procedure Procedure Cost Visit Cost Total cost

BV quick screen $ 20.00 $ 65.00 $ 85.00
TDAP $ 55.00 $ - $ 55.00
Trich quick screen $ 20.00 $ 65.00 $ 85.00
Venipuncture $ 9.00 $ 65.00 $ 74.00

S
l&D of abscess, simple or single $ 125.00 $ - $ 125.00
Evacuation of Subangual hematoma $ 65.00 $ - $ 65.00
Repair superficial wounds 2.5cm or less $ 165.00 $ - $ 165.00
Repair superficial wounds 2.6cm to 7.5cm $ 175.00 $ - $ 175.00
Burns follow-up $ 25.00 $ - $ 25.00
Burn treatment initial of 1st degree $ 80.00 $ - $ 80.00
burn treatment small area <5% $ 100.00 $ - $ 100.00
Removal of foreign body- ear $ 75.00 $ - $ 75.00
Removal of foreign body-vagina $ 95.00 $ - $ 95.00

Detailed Expanded Office Visit
Expanded Office Visit
Brief Office Visit

$ 100.00
$ 65.00
$ 45.00
$ 45.00Nursing Fee



III I ‘1’ 1

COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO
HEAD STARTIEARLY HEAD START II I

2013 National Head Start Association Award Nominees
CSI Head StartlEarly Head Start Centers nominated parents, staff and community agencies for the 2013-2014
National Head Start scholarships and awards. Four nominees moved forward to compete locally, with the possi
bility of competing for state and regional awards/scholarships.

Head Start Parent Post Secondary Scholarship Award: Miriam Staffen, Twin Falls

Miriam has been a parent in College of Southern Idaho Head Start/Early Head Start since 2007. As a parent, she
has engaged in program and center activitiesp25n6 Tm
51Headcenter



College of Southern Idaho Head Start! Early Head Start
Monthly Program Summary

For May 2013

Enrollment
Head Start ACF Federal Funded 539
Head Start TANF 27
Early Head Start 80
Total 646
*The 20 T9 0 0 1 172.08 6781272.08 632.88 Tm
(27) 9 0 0 1 17does81272.081658.44 Tm4(May)9 0 0 1 17no 1 407.17 645.84 209(20 T9 0 0 1 17fill81272.081658.44 2 Tj32 T9 0 0 1 17ope 1 289.07 721.08 T4
(HeaT9 0 0 1 17slots81272.08 632.88 263(of) 9 0 0 1 17dte7ly) Tj
024 721.0e 1 17ope 1rn) Tj
0.94 e2g36 Tm
(For)ram20 T9 0 5e2 Tm4(May)9 0 5r1 137.11n70 1 17fill81279272.081658art.20 Tm
HS85 0 0 1 143.28 633.88 5m
(.20 Tm
OvTj
0l0 0 1 1 406.80 647088 T5m
(.20 Tm
Attendance85 0 0 1 143.28  114.845m
(.20 Tm
85%85 0 0 12.20 632632.88 58.4020 Tm
HS85 0 0 1 143.28 633.88 58.4020 Tm
Double84 0 0 1806.80 6470888 58.4020 Tm
Session0 0 1 1 406.80 62 1728 58.4020 Tm
Attendance85 0 0 1 143.28  114.8458.4020 Tm
82%0 0 1 115.20 63263.20 T496ead) Tj
EHS85 0 0 1 169.92 6404.20496ead) Tj
Home0 0 1 1289.07 72632.88 496ead) Tj
Visit84 0 0 1 407.16 696e220496ead
/F9 12 Tf
0.75 0 0 114



MQNTH: MAY2013Head Start Oper’ting Account
January 1, 201L ;ecember 31, 2013



HEAD ~‘ ‘~T TI/A MONTHLY FIVThCIAL REPORT MONTR,rW 2013
Li )

January~z’2013 - December 31, 2013 COLLEGE OF SOUTHEi~r,1IDAHO HEAD START

TOTAL TOTAL THIS CASH OUTLAY PROJECTED ACTUAL
CATEGORY APPROVED MONTH TO DATE BALANCE % %

6c. OUTOFAREATRAVEL $ 36,728.00 $ 1,670.24 $ 15,356.05 $ 21,371.95 42.0% 41.8%

6e. SUPPLIES

Training Supplies $ 7,318.00 $ 45.73 $ 2,133.15 $ 5,184.85 42.0% 29.1%

6g. OTHER
Contracts $ -

CareerDevelopment $ 10,115.00 $ 997.50 $ 3,770.00 $ 6,345.00 42.0% 37.3%

TOTALDIRECTCOSTS $ 54,161.00 $ 2,713.47 $ 21,259.20 $ 32,901.80 42.0% 39.3%

GRAND TOTAL $ 54,161.00 $ 2,713.47 $ 21,259.20 $ 32,901.80 42.0% 39.3%

IN KIND NEEDED $ 13,540.25
IN KIND GENERATE]) $ 19,472.50

IN KIND (51101(L)/LONG $ 5,932.25





MONTHLY FIr~”cIAL REPORT
COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN LIAHO EARLY HEAD START

14,319.00

26,158.00

$

$

40.13

8,655.66

$ 8,655.66

S

S

9,339.85

18,352.70



p COLLEGE OF
SOUTHERN
IDAHO June6,2013

To: President Beck and the College of Southern Idaho Board of Trustees

From: Mike M

Re: Jerome He Start Center

We have completed the Jerome Head Start construction project. Attached is a listing of
revenues and expenditures associated with the project. Overall, the project went well even
though we had some surprises and extra costs associated with unknown underground debris.
The following is a short narrative of the fiscal issues concerning the project.

The land for the Jerome Head Start Center was purchased for $105,979.50 from the
Jerome School District in September of 2011. The design fee for LKV Architects was $55,000
and the base construction contract was $1,086,100. Change orders amounted to
approximately $92,000 with almost $60,000 of that amount relating to earthwork from the
buried school and $23,000 for a playground upgrade paid for by Head Start.

The total cost of the project including all land and construction expenses was

$1,410,707.96. The Board had previously authorized $1,200,000 for the project. With
contributions from Head Start for the playground upgrade ($23,492.50), the Jerome School
District for the sidewalk project ($29,000) and an Idaho Power refund ($3,000), we need an
additional $155,314.46 to fully fund and close out the project.

There are funds available in the Plant Facility Fund to cover this overage. I respectfully
request permission for an interfund Plant Facility Fund transfer of $155,314.46 from the main
Plant Facility Fund account to the Head Start Plant Facility Fund Construction account. This will
close out the construction account.

We are currently charging Head Start $6,600 per month ($79,200 per year) in rent for
the facility. It is a model facility for our programs and the Jerome community.

315 FallsAvenue • PC Box 1238 • Twin Falls Idaho 83303-1238 • 208.733.9554 • www.csi.edu



COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO
JEROME HEAD START BUILDING

UPDATED: June 6,2013

SOURCES OF FUNDING

CSI Plant Facility Fund 1,000,000.00
CSI Plant Facility Fund 200,000.00
Head Start funds for soft fall - Chg Order #5 23,492.50
Jerome School District for sidewalk 29,000.00
Idaho Power Refund 3,001.00

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION BUDGET $ 1,255,493.50

ACTUAL PROJECT COSTS
Land Cost-Jerome School District 107,079.50
Architectural Fees & Reimbursables LKV 58,903.64
Engineering and Testing Fees - EHM 36,551.00
Idaho Power- Electrical Service Hook Up 20,337.10
Jerome City Permit Fees 6,926.57
Plan Check Fees 2,506.90
Miscellaneous Other Fees 939.93

$ 233,244.64
Contractor Fees - Alpine Construction

Base Bid 1,044,000.00
Alternate #1 - Jerome SD Sidewalk 29,000.00

(Jd Alternate #2 - Skylights 11,000.00
Add Alternate #5 - Playground slides 2,100.00

Total Base Construction Contract $ 1,086,100.00

Change Orders:
#1 Plumbing fixture change to Kohler 831.52
#2 Change of building sign 414.00
#3 Excavation of debris from foundation areas 43,549.30
#4 Conflict with storm drain on Birch Street 924.00
#5 Add 5 smoke detectors - Jerome Fire Marshal 1,299.22
#6 New soft fall for playground-paid by Head Start 23,492.50
#7 Wood Ramp into center play area 1,084.00

#8 Reduce Berm in play area 2,808.00 $
#9 Add additional walk malls on roof 1,596.00

#10 Replace Motherboard in fire alarm panel -

#11 Replace kitchen faucet and wall mount 610.78
#12 Remove 84 cubic yards debris from parking lot 16,254.00
$13 CreditforWasher& Dryer (1,500.00)

Total Change Orders $ 91,363.32

Total Project Cost $ 1,410,707.96

~DPe~~dite5 in Excess of Revenues





• I

.
IA

June 10, 2013

To: President Beck and the Colle of Southern Idaho Board of Trustees

From: Mike Ma

Re: General Fund ransfer

The General Fund balance

between

revenues
and expenditures at year end. Traditionally, we have always tried to budget and spend in a
manner that will add to fund balance eachyear. Over the years, these funds build up to a point
in excess of what we need for operationalreserves.

Nearly all of the expenditures in the General Fund are ongoing expenditures. The
General Fund balance is onetime money. Based upon this, we are careful not to obligate the
General Fund balance to ongoing expenditures.

Expenditures from the Plant Facility Fund are generally utilized for preventative
maintenance, major maintenance projects, remodels, new buildings and property acquisition.
Occasionally, equipment that is expected to last over a number of years is also purchased from
this fund.

Expenditures

from the Plant Facility Fund are largely responsible for the low amount
of deferred maintenance we have on the campus. Plant Facility Funds are expended more as
one time funds for purchases or repairs that will last a number of years.

The College of Southern Idaho General Fund balanceamounted to

t0 279.72 Tm
(Fund) Tj9.92 79.72 that



ICOLLEGEOF
I SOUTHERN

%II_ IIDAHO

June 10, 2013

To: President Beck and the Colle e of Southern Idaho Board of Trustees

From: Mike~

Re: Continuin udget Resolution

Each year I ask the Board for a continuing budget resolution to allow us to operate on
the previous year’s budget for the months of July and August. While much of the budget work
has to be completed prior to issuing salary contracts in May, there are still several outstanding
issues that preclude us from setting an accurate budget. The primary issues are listed below:

1. By August l~, we have enough of our close out for the previous year completed to
make accurate projections on future expenditures.

2. We will have current projections on enrollment which will allow us to project tuition
and fee revenue more accurately.

3. Enrollment numbers closer to the start of school also assist in determining staffing
along with faculty and part time instructor overload projections.

4. We will not get the most current numbers from our counties for new construction
dollar values until late July. We need these numbers to certify our property tax
assessment. If we set the budget prior to August, we would have to open the
budget up again in August for the Board to properly approve 183.60 279.00 Tm
(we) Tj
0.84 0 0 5 205.20 279.00 Tmlevrlyfor

propertytns.theIthe Boardapprove


